

No. 15-5991

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LAWRENCE EUGENE SHAW, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

IAN HEATH GERSHENGORN
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

LESLIE R. CALDWELL
Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitor General

ANTHONY A. YANG
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

SCOTT A.C. MEISLER
GWENDOLYN A. STAMPER
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinion below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory provisions involved	1
Statement	1
Summary of argument	8
Argument:	
Section 1344(1) is not limited to schemes targeting property owned by the bank and does not require intent to cause the bank harm	12
A. The bank-fraud statute comprehensively protects banks from deceptive schemes to obtain money or property owned by banks or held by banks on behalf of their customers	13
B. Bank deposits are a “property” interest that Section 1344(1) protects from fraudulent schemes.....	16
1. Section 1344(1)’s prohibition against a “scheme to defraud” a bank protects against deprivation of a broad spectrum of property interests, including both ownership and possessory interests	17
2. Section 1344’s structure does not limit Section 1344(1)’s protections only to bank ownership interests in property.....	23
3. Section 1344’s legislative history does not support petitioner’s bank-owned property theory	25
4. No sound reason exists for basing criminal liability on a defendant’s subjective belief about whether the bank itself owns the property targeted by a fraudulent scheme	30
5. Petitioner’s bank-owned property theory is a particularly anomalous one to apply in the banking context.....	32

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
C. Section 1344(1) requires proof of an intent to deceive a bank, not to cause it monetary loss.....	36
1. Section 1344(1)'s text and drafting history are incompatible with an intent-to-harm-the-bank requirement.....	37
2. An intent-to-harm-the-bank requirement is unsound.....	42
D. Petitioner's remaining challenges to the jury instructions lack merit.....	45
Conclusion	47
Appendix — Statutory provisions.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Alamo Land & Cattle Co. v. Arizona</i> , 424 U.S. 295 (1976).....	20
<i>Allison Engine Co. v. United States ex rel. Sanders</i> , 533 U.S. 662 (2008).....	17
<i>Almota Famers Elevator & Warehouse Co. v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 470 (1973).....	23
<i>Bank of Marin v. England</i> , 385 U.S. 99 (1966)	33
<i>Bank of the Republic v. Millard</i> , 77 U.S. (10 Wall.) 152 (1870).....	34
<i>Bell v. Burson</i> , 402 U.S. 535 (1971).....	20
<i>Bell v. United States</i> , 462 U.S. 356 (1983).....	26
<i>Bridge v. Phoenix Bond & Indem. Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 639 (2008).....	13
<i>Burton v. United States</i> , 196 U.S. 283 (1905)	33
<i>Callanan v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 587 (1961)	36
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 484 U.S. 19 (1987)	19, 20, 40
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000)	20, 22, 29

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Crocker-Citizens Nat'l Bank v. Control Metals Corp.</i> , 566 F.2d 631 (9th Cir. 1977).....	33
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Variable Annuity Life Ins. Co.</i> , 373 F.3d 1100 (10th Cir. 2004).....	33
<i>Durland v. United States</i> , 161 U.S. 306 (1896)	18
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972)	22
<i>Hammerschmidt v. United States</i> , 265 U.S. 182 (1924).....	18, 19
<i>Husky Int'l Elecs., Inc. v. Ritz</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1581 (2016).....	37
<i>J. Walter Thompson, U.S.A., Inc. v. First Bank- Americano</i> , 518 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2008).....	43
<i>Jensen v. State Bank of Allison</i> , 518 F.2d 1 (8th Cir. 1975).....	33
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 694 (2000).....	36
<i>Kawashima v. Holder</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1166 (2012)	46
<i>Kruger v. Wells Fargo Bank</i> , 521 P.2d 441 (Cal. 1974).....	33
<i>Loughrin v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2384 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lynch v. Alworth-Stephens Co.</i> , 267 U.S. 364 (1925).....	20
<i>Marine Bank v. Fulton Bank</i> , 69 U.S. (2 Wall.) 252 (1865).....	32, 34
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987).....	9, 18, 19, 25
<i>Muscarello v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 125 (1998).....	36
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	13, 17, 18, 25, 37, 39
<i>Ocasio v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1423 (2016).....	38
<i>Pasquantino v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 349 (2005)	17, 19
<i>Phoenix Bank v. Risley</i> , 111 U.S. 125 (1884)	33, 34
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979)	9, 19, 20

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Sanders v. City of San Diego</i> , 93 F.3d 1423 (9th Cir. 1996).....	22
<i>Scammon v. Kimball</i> , 92 U.S. 362 (1876).....	34
<i>Sekhar v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2720 (2013)	20, 21
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	18
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993).....	36
<i>Soldal v. Cook Cnty.</i> , 506 U.S. 56 (1992)	23
<i>Tanner v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 107 (1987).....	17
<i>United States v. Cohn</i> , 270 U.S. 339 (1926).....	18
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984).....	23
<i>United States v. Joyce</i> , 499 F.2d 9 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 419 U.S. 1031 (1974)	38
<i>United States v. Kenrick</i> , 221 F.3d 19 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 961, and 531 U.S. 1042 (2000), abrogated in part on other grounds by <i>Loughrin v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2384 (2014).....	40
<i>United States v. Maze</i> , 414 U.S. 395 (1974)	26, 27
<i>United States v. Nkansah</i> , 699 F.3d 743 (2d Cir. 2012)	31, 43, 44
<i>United States v. Park</i> , 421 U.S. 658 (1975).....	46
<i>United States v. Stavroulakis</i> , 952 F.2d 686 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 504 U.S. 926 (1992).....	29
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 458 U.S. 279 (1982)	14, 26

Constitution, statutes, regulations and rules:

U.S. Const.:	
Amend. IV	22
Amend. V.....	22, 23
Due Process Clause.....	10
Just Compensation Clause	10, 23
Amend. XIV	22

VII

Statutes, regulations and rules—Continued:	Page
Comprehensive Crime Control Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-473, Tit. II, § 1108(a), 98 Stat. 2147	42
Electronic Fund Transfer Act, 15 U.S.C. 1693 <i>et seq.</i>	28
15 U.S.C. 1693g(a)	28, 29
15 U.S.C. 1693g(d).....	29
Hobbs Act, 18 U.S.C. 1951.....	20
18 U.S.C. 1014	26
18 U.S.C. 1341	17, 26, 2a
18 U.S.C. 1343.....	17, 3a
18 U.S.C. 1344 (1988).....	41
18 U.S.C. 1344	<i>passim</i> , 4a
18 U.S.C. 1344(1)	<i>passim</i> , 4a
18 U.S.C. 1344(2)	<i>passim</i> , 4a
18 U.S.C. 1346	18
18 U.S.C. 2113(b)	26
12 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 205 (2007).....	28
Pt. 1005	28
Section 1005.2(a)	28
Section 1005.2(m).....	29
Section 1005.6(a)	28
Section 1005.6(b)(1)	28
Section 1005.6(b)(2)	28
Section 1005.6(b)(3)	28, 29
Section 1005.6(b)(6)	29
Supp. I, at 226	29
NACHA Operating R. (2016):	
§ 2.12.1	28
§ 3.13.1(b)	28

VIII

Rules—Continued:	Page	
§ 6.1.6 (2007).....	28	
§ 8.7.1 (2007).....	28	
§ 8.37(b)	28	
§ 8.41	28	
§ 8.66	28	
§ 8.83	28	
§ 8.101	28	
App. Pt. 4.2.....	28	
Miscellaneous:		
2 C.G. Addison, <i>Wrongs and Their Remedies:</i>		
<i>A Treatise on the Law of Torts</i> (4th ed. 1876)	39, 40	
37 Am. Jur. 2d <i>Fraud and Deceit</i> (2013).....	39	
William C. Anderson, <i>A Dictionary of Law</i> (1893).....	46	
Melville M. Bigelow, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Fraud</i> <i>on Its Civil Side</i> (1888).....	40	
<i>Black's Law Dictionary:</i>		
(4th ed. 1951).....	19	
(10th ed. 2014).....	20	
2 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of</i> <i>England</i> (1766).....		22, 23
1 Alexander M. Burrill, <i>A Law Dictionary and</i> <i>Glossary</i> (2d ed. 1871)		47
37 C.J.S. <i>Fraud</i> (2008)	39	
2 Barkley Clark & Barbara Clark, <i>The Law of Bank</i> <i>Deposits, Collections and Credit Cards</i> (3d ed. 2016).....		43
130 Cong. Rec. (1984):		
p. 1587.....	41	
pp. 1636-1637.....	41	
p. 21,492.....	42	

IX

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
pp. 21,492-21,493.....	42
pp. 26,727-26,728.....	42
pp. 26,780-26,781.....	42
pp. 26,834-26,838.....	42
<i>Financial Bribery and Fraud: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Criminal Justice of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 98th Cong., 2d Sess. (1984)</i>	41
H.R. 5405, 98th Cong., 2d Sess. (1984).....	41
H.R. 5872, 98th Cong., 2d Sess. (1984).....	41
H.R. 5963, 98th Cong., 2d Sess. (1984).....	42
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 1159, 98th Cong., 2d Sess. (1984).....	42
H.R. J. Res. 648, 98th Cong., 2d Sess. (1984).....	42
H.R. Rep. No. 901, 98th Cong., 2d Sess. (1984).....	42
W. Page Keeton et al., <i>Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts</i> (5th ed. 1984).....	38, 39, 40
Richard A. Lord, <i>The Legal History of Safekeeping and Safe Deposit Activities in the United States</i> , 38 Ark. L. Rev. 727 (1985).....	35
<i>Michie on Banks and Banking</i> , ch. 9:	
Vol. 5A (2014):	
§ 1	32, 33
§ 38.....	33, 34
Vol. 5C (2015):	
§ 328	32, 33, 34, 35
§ 334	33, 35
2A Kevin F. O'Malley et al., <i>Federal Jury Practice and Instructions</i> (6th ed. 2009).....	47
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1976).....	39
S. 1762, 98th Cong., 2d Sess. (1984).....	41
S. Rep. No. 225, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983).....	<i>passim</i>

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Joseph Story:	
1 <i>Commentaries on Equity Jurisprudence</i> (6th ed. 1853)	38
<i>Commentaries on the Law of Bailments</i> (8th ed. 1870)	22
Henry T. Terry, <i>Intent to Defraud</i> , 25 Yale L.J. 87 (1915)	40
2 James J. White et al., <i>Uniform Commercial Code</i> (6th ed. 2013)	43
